January 1, 2018) and the advance payments resulting from other custom-
er contracts also previously reported under the “Other Current Liabili-
ties” balance sheet item (amounting to TEUR 615 as of January 1, 2018)
will be reported as “Contract Liabilities” under the “Other Current
 Liabilities” balance sheet item.

•  Finally, it should also be noted that the irst-time application of IFRS 15
led to an expansion of disclosure obligations in the Notes to the consoli-
dated inancial statements. Since the Nanogate Group employed the
modiied retrospective method and has not adjusted the previous year’s
values in line with the transitional provisions, the new disclosure obliga-
tions under IFRS 15 were generally not applied to comparative informa-
tion.

he following table summarizes the efects of the irst-time application of
IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 described above on the afected items in the consolid-
ated statement of inancial position as of January 1, 2018:

Effects of the initial

 application of IFRS 15 and

IFRS 9

12/31/2017

(as

 previously

reported)

Effects of

IFRS 15

Effects of

IFRS 9

1/1/2018

(adjusted)

EUR ,000 EUR ,000 EUR ,000 EUR ,000

Assets

Noncurrent assets

Intangible assets 77,527 -340 - 77,187

Contract assets - 275 - 275

Deferred tax assets 4,105 606 4 4,715

Current assets

Inventories 21,380 -6,623 - 14,757

Contract assets - 9,333 -30 9,303

Trade receivables 21,634 - -89 21,545

Other receivables 2,732 -134 - 2,598

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Retained earnings 9,935 735 -115 10,555

Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 10,252 904 - 11,156

Current liabilities

Other provisions 7,813 201 - 8,014

Trade payables 12,260 1,471 - 13,731

Other liabilities 6,286 -194 - 6,092

he following tables summarize the efects of the irst-time application of
IFRS 15 on the afected items of the consolidated statement of inancial
 position as of December 31, 2018, and the consolidated statement of income
for the 2018 iscal year.

Effects of the initial application

of IFRS 15 as of 12/31/2018

Carrying amount under

IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18 Adjustment

effects

EUR ,000 EUR ,000 EUR ,000

Assets

Noncurrent assets

Intangible assets 97,322 97,597 -275

Contract assets 227 - 227

Deferred tax assets 6,327 4,881 1,446

103,876 102,478 1,398

Current assets

Inventories 21,278 32,932 -11,654

Contract assets 19,052 - 19,052

Trade receivables 23,534 32,040 -8,506

Other receivables 2,903 3,037 -134

66,767 68,009 -1,242

Effects of the initial application

of IFRS 15 as of 12/31/2018

Carrying amount under

IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18 Adjustment

effects

EUR ,000 EUR ,000 EUR ,000

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Other reserves -1,521 -1,527 6

Retained earnings 11,557 10,863 694

10,036 9,336 700

Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 12,323 10,641 1,682

12,323 10,641 1,682

Current liabilities

Other provisions 7,284 7,236 48

Trade payables 27,143 26,858 285

Other liabilities 9,681 12,409 -2,728

44,108 46,503 -2,395

Consolidated income statement

Sales 239,173 235,036 4,137

Change in inventories of finished goods

and work in progress 1,206 5,992 -4,786

Cost of materials -111,607 -112,286 679

Amortisation of intangible assets

and depreciation of property,

plant and equipment -17,419 -17,468 49

Income taxes -272 -363 91

Total effect on earnings 170

2.2  Standards and Interpretations Requiring Mandatory Application

in the Future

he IASB / IFRS IC has issued the following statements, which were not yet
mandatory in the 2018 iscal year. he Nanogate Group does not intend to
apply these new/modiied standards early.

New and Amended Standards and

 Interpretations Requiring Mandatory

Application in the Future

Endorse-

ment

Mandatory

from

financial

years

beginning

Effects on

Nanogate SE’s

consolidated

financial

statements

IFRS 16 Leases

(issued on January 13, 2016)

Endorsed

on October

[…]

and the assumption of an annual wage/salary increase of 2.50 %. he sever-
ance claims are distributed up to the respective departure, weighted by prob-
abilities (up to a maximum of retirement age). he AVÖ 2018-P ANG retire-
ment tables were used as the biometric basis of calculation.

he average weighted term of deined-beneit obligations at Nanogate GfO
Systems GmbH as of December 31, 2018, amounts to 12.9 years (PY: 13.2
years); the average weighted residual term of severance obligations as of De-
cember 31, 2018, at Nanogate Electronic Systems GmbH amounts to 13.2
years.

he actual income from plan assets is TEUR 16 (PY: TEUR 20).

Cash outlows of TEUR -58 are expected for the 2019 iscal year. hese com-
prise the planned remuneration of reinsurance policies (TEUR -6) on the
one hand, and payment of pension obligations (TEUR -73), less planned
pension obligation payments from the reinsurance policies (TEUR 28), on
the other; severance payments of TEUR 6 are expected for 2019.

he sensitivity analysis below clariies the efect of singular parameter chang-
es on the present value of the deined beneit obligation at Nanogate GfO
Systems GmbH:

Effect on the

defined-benefit

obligation

2018 2017

EUR ,000 EUR ,000

Assumptions for the pension plan

Discount rate:

Increase of 0.5 % -86 -87

Decrease of 0.5 % 95 96

Future pension increases:

Increase of 0.25 % 43 43

Decrease of 0.25 % -41 -41

Life expectancy:

Increase of 1 year 56 53

Decrease of 1 year -55 -53

he sensitivity analysis below clariies the efect of singular parameter chang-
es on the present value of the deined beneit obligation at Nanogate
 Electronic Systems GmbH:

Effect on the

defined-benefit

obligation

2018

EUR ,000

Assumptions for the pension plan

Discount rate:

Increase of 0.5 % -43

Decrease of 0.5 % 48

Future salary increases:

Increase of 0.5 % 45

Decrease of 0.5 % -42

Life expectancy:

Increase of 1 year 1

Decrease of 1 year -1

he sensitivities for the relevant actuarial assumptions are calculated using the
same method (determining the present value according to the projected unit
credit method) as that used to calculate the pension obligations as of the

 reporting date. he sensitivity calculations are based on the average term of the
pension obligations determined as of the reporting date. he sensitivity analy-
sis is based on a change to one of the signiicant actuarial assumptions where all
other assumptions remain the same. It is therefore possible that the sensitivity